In the Matter Of:

Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control

DENALI WATER SOLUTIONS DOCKET 2022-P-W-0007
May 18, 2022




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

24

OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Denal i Water Sol utions
Agricultural Utilization Permt
Docket No. 2022-P-W 0007

Virtual Public Hearing
Dial-In Nunber: 1-408-418-9388
Event Nunber: 2330 752 1237

Wednesday, May 18, 2022
6: 00 p. m

BEFORE: Theresa Newran, Hearing Oficer

FOR THE DIVISION: Brian Churchill, DNREC

-- Transcript of Proceedings --

W LCOX & FETZER
Regi stered Professional Reporters
1330 King Street - WI m ngton, Del aware

(302) 655-0477

19801

1

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES & ENVI RONVENTAL CONTROL




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I ntroduction by Ms. Newran

Presentation by Brian Churchill . . :
Entry of DNREC Exhibits 1 through 8 .

Presentation by Lauren MIler for Applicant
Entry of Applicant's Exhibit 1 :

Concl usory Remarks by Ms. Newnman

Certificate of Reporter

Page

23
24
30
30

31

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

M5. NEWVMAN: Good evening. |
bel i eve everyone i s now connected and ready
to begin the virtual public hearing.

I want to first thank you all for
taking your tine to connect with us today.
The date i s Wednesday, May 18, 2022.

We are here this evening to provide
a virtual hearing platformfor the State of
Del aware' s Departnent of Natural Resources
and Environnmental Control to conduct its
public hearing on the application submtted
by Denali Water Solutions to renew their
existing agricultural utilization permt.

My nane is Theresa Newman, and
Secretary Garvin has appointed ne to serve as
the hearing officer for tonight's public
heari ng.

This hearing is being conducted
virtually. Staff is not all together in the
same room Everyone is participating
| ndependently at their own respective
| ocati ons.

While there is no sign-in sheet to

docunent attendance tonight, WDbEx does

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

generate a list of those that are virtually
present so that the Departnent can have a
record of those who have el ectronically
joined this event.

At the conclusion of ny
i ntroductory remarks, | will be turning the
heari ng over to Departnent staff and then to
the Applicant to provide formal presentations
for the benefit of the hearing record being
generated in this matter before us tonight.

Once the presentations conclude, if
there are any commenters that registered to
provi de public conmment prior to 12:00 p. m
today, | will acknow edge those nanmes, and
they will be provided an opportunity to offer
a verbal coment on the proposed application
in alignment with DNREC standard conment
pr ot ocol s.

There is a court reporter virtually
present who will prepare a verbatim
transcript of the hearing pursuant to the
statutory requirenent for DNREC to have the
same prepared. And, as always, that

transcript will be posted on the hearing

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

webpage dedicated to this nmatter as soon as
it is received.

In addition, | would encourage
t hose who are attending tonight's hearing to
al so visit the hearing webpage dedi cated to
this matter for additional details concerning
t he proposed application submtted by Denal
Water Sol utions. The hearing webpage can be
found online under the Adm nistrative Law
Section of DNREC s website that wll be
| isted at the conclusion of tonight's
heari ng.

Before we finish the presentati ons,
pl ease be advised of the foll ow ng protocols
that remain in place for all DNREC public
heari ngs:

Al'l comments received nust be
solely limted to the subject matter for
tonight's hearing. Al coments pertinent to
t he subject matter of this virtual hearing
wi Il be incorporated into the record being
generated in this matter.

In order to ensure that everyone

who wi shes to offer conmment for the

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

Secretary's consideration i s accommobdat ed,
the record in this matter shall remain open
foll owi ng tonight's proceedi ng through

Thur sday, June 2, 2022.

There is only one authentic record
of this formal proceeding tonight, and it is
the official court reporter's verbatim
transcript.

The statutory purpose of tonight's
hearing is to build a record with regard to
t he proposed application before us tonight, a
record consisting of tonight's hearing, all
comments, witten comments, and all exhibits,
and eventually the Hearing Oficer's Report
w il be reviewed by Secretary Garvin.

The Secretary wll ultimately issue
an order follow ng that review process
containing his decision on this matter and
t he reasons therefor.

Per DNREC s standard hearing
protocols, there wll be no Q and A or chat
sessions permtted during the hearing.

Those who preregistered to offer

verbal comrent will|l be acknow edged to speak

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

after the conclusion of the presentation
portion of tonight's hearing. Additional
instructions with regard to the offering of
verbal comrent tonight will be provided at
that tine.

It is inportant to note that no
deci sion has al ready been nmade by the
Departnent, nor wll any decision be nmade
tonight with regard to the proposed
appl i cati on.

As previously stated, DNREC w shes
to ensure that everyone is enabled to offer
their comments for inclusion into the record
bei ng generated in this nmatter. Therefore,
the record wll remain open through Thursday,
June 2, 2022, so that the public may offer a
witten coment, should they wish to do so.

Comments may be submtted through a
comment formlink on the hearing webpage, via
e-mai | to DNRECHeari ngComment s@el awar e. gov,
or via the U S. Postal Services at the
physi cal address for DNREC i ndi cated on the
heari ng page and/or the public notices

previously issued in this matter.

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

Witten comments to DNREC may not
be subm tted using social nedia platformsuch
as Twitter, Facebook, YouTube, or text
nmessagi ng.

Pl ease renenber that all coment
recei ved either through USPS or via the
el ectroni c nechani sns noted just now, as |ong
as they are received by the Departnment on or
before June 2nd, will bear the exact sane
wei ght and will all be considered equally by
the Secretary prior to making his final
decision in this matter.

Lastly, the ultinmate decision
regarding this matter is made by DNREC
Secretary Garvin. This formal proceeding
toni ght acts as a nechanismto enabl e the
Departnent to thoroughly vet the application
matter to the public and to let the public
know t he vari ous ways whi ch corment nay be
submtted for the Secretary's consideration,
I f so desired.

Il will now hand it over to
M. Churchill with the Division of Water to

provi de the Departnent's presentation

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

MR, CHURCHI LL: Thank you. Good
evening. Again, nmy nane is Brian Churchill
and I'man environnental scientist with DNREC
Surface Water Discharges Section, and | wite
permts for the biosolids and residuals
program

I want to start off this evening
with an overview of Denali's |and application
busi ness. Denali applies dissolved air
flotation solids, or DAF, as fertilizer to
permtted land at a nitrogen | oading rate.

Current sources of DAV include pet
poul try products in Bridgeville, Delaware;
the Allen Hari m Harbeson in MI|ton, Del aware
facility; Amck Farns, Hurlock, Maryl and
facility; the Tyson Tenperanceville, Virginia
facility; Valley Proteins Inc., Linkwood,
Maryl and; Muntaire, Selbyville, Del aware
facility; Perdue's Georgetown and M I ford,

Del aware facilities; and the Salisbury,
Maryl and facility, as well.

The initial Agricultural

Utilization Permt, or AGU pernmt, State

Permt Nunber AGQU1703-K-05 for the Schiff's

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

FarmlInc. farmlocation was issued in late
2017 to Enviro Organic Technol ogi es

| ncor porated and was transferred to Denal

| ater in 2017. Currently, there are nine
| and application sites under this permt.

A second separate AGU pernmit, State
Permt Nunmber AGU2103-05-05 issued to Denal
for the Collier Farm which is |ocated
approximately 7 mles west of Harrington and
consi sts of approximately 350 acres of | and.
And this permt is not part of tonight's
publ i c heari ng.

There are currently again nine |and
application sites under Denali's Schiff Farm
permt, the permt we are tal king about
tonight. I'mnot going to go through al
ni ne of those. However, this Power Point is
avail abl e online on the hearing page, should
anyone want to peruse the information and
view all nine of the existing facilities.

In addition to the nine existing
facilities, a tenth proposed new site is part
of the permit application. And this

application site consists of approxi mately

10

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

91 acres of |and suitable for |and
application and is | ocated approxi mately
6 mles southwest of Harrington, Delaware.

Al'l the existing nine sites are
al so generally around Harrington wthin
approximately 8 mles of Harrington, itself.

The newly proposed Luff Farm
application site, again it's | ocated
approximately 6 mles sout hwest of
Harrington. You can see the pushpin at the
bottom |l eft hand corner of the map. And for
reference, there is Harrington up at the top
right of the map.

Qutlined inred in this aerial
image is the perineter of the Luff Farm
application site. And, again, it consists of
approxi mately 91 acres of land suitable for
| and application, and it's |ocated sout hwest
of the intersection of H gh Stunp Road and
G eenvill e Road.

At the top of this aerial imge,
you can al so see Route 14, which it's
i medi ately south of that, as well.

The next thing I want to cover is

11

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

what exactly is DAF and howis it generated?
Water is used to process chickens and pet
food. During the processing, very small bits
of nmeat, fat, and other particles becone

m xed into the process water, and the process
wat er beconmes wast ewat er.

Early in the wastewater treatnent
process, the wastewater goes through screens
that capture nmany of the particles in the
wast ewat er stream however, the snall est
particles pass through the screens and remain
suspended i n the wastewater.

The next step in the wastewater
treatnment process is typically a DAF, or
di ssolved air flotation solid unit, which is
utilized to renove additional particles from
t he wast ewat er

DAF treatnent involves floating off
many of the remaining tiny particles with air
bubbl es and then concentrating and
tenporarily storing the dewatered particles.

The partially treated water that is
separated fromthe DAF solids passes through

the DAF unit for additional treatnent | ater

12

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

In the wastewater treatnent plan.

| have a brief video I'"mgoing to
share from You Tube. If the quality is poor
over the Internet connection, again all this
information is available online on the
hearing website, so you could view it after
the hearing if you cannot see it well this
eveni ng.

(Playing video) And this is a
typi cal DAF unit where you can see the air
bubbl es are floating up the DAF, and the
material is concentrated and ultinmately
renoved fromthe DAF unit where it's
consolidated for later disposal. (Stops
pl ayi ng)

Ckay. The concentrated and
dewat ered DAF solids are placed into a tanker
truck and can be beneficially reused as
fertilizer.

DAF | and applied under Denali's AGU
permts does not contain sanitary waste. So
what this nmeans is there is no human waste
conponent to the DAF or the waste stream

that's processed at the various wastewater

13

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

treatnent plants that Denali receives DAF
from

The next thing I want to cover is
why is DAF | and applied. Like aninml manure,
DAF contai ns nitrogen and phosphorous which
is essential for plant growth and opti nmum
crop yiel ds.

Most of the nitrogen in DAF is in
the organic form thus is slowrelease
ni trogen, which hel ps reduce the potential of
| eachi ng of nitrogen to groundwater.

Over time, the application of DAF
I ncreases the organic content of soil,
resulting in inproved water-hol ding capacity
and soil quality, and can hel p i ncrease soi
productivity.

In Del aware, DAF is regul ated under
DNREC s gui dance and regul ati ons governi ng
the | and treatnment of waste, which is 7 Del
Admin C Section 7103. And within 7103, Part
V specifically is the set of regulations that
DAF has regul ated under for |and application,
and that section is entitled "land treatnent

of waste products.”

14

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

Now |I'm going to review sone of the
key | and application site requirenents and
restrictions in Denali's permt.

Sanpling is required of the DAF
that will be Iand applied and the soil, so
the material itself, the DAF, and then
separate fromthat, the soil, both of those
are required to be sanpled. Many paraneters,
including nutrients, netals, percent solids,
pH, et cetera.

A soil report is required before
any site is approved. This is done to
determne site suitability for |and
application and to delineate areas not
suitable for |and application.

A 20-inch separation fromthe depth
of tillage -- and that depth of tillage neans
t he deepest depth that the DAF woul d be
injected into the soil -- which is typically
about 10 inches beneath the soil surface. So
20 inches fromthe depth of tillage to the
seasonal high groundwater table is required.
Separation is checked utilizing tenporary

auger soil borings prior to the conmencenent

15

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

of application.

The permttee is required to track
al | DAF application and apply the material at
an agronomc rate consistent wwth rates in an
annual nutrient managenent plan devel oped by
a Delaware certified nutrient consultant.

Hydraulic | oading rates are not
appropriate for DAF application, as nitrogen
dictates the application rate, not the
quantity of liquid applied.

If DAF was applied at a typica
hydraulic | oading rate for wastewater, the
nitrogen woul d be grossly over applied.

Buf fer zones nust be nmi ntai ned
fromwells, streans, ditches, property |ines,
houses, et cetera.

| npl enmentati on of odor mnimzation
best managenent practices are required
as wel .

And the primary one is the
I njection of the DAF into the soil surface --
|'"'msorry -- beneath the soil surface and
di sking in material that may have

incidentally spilled on the surface during

16

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

application activities.

Di sking that material in the soil
m nimzes the amount that is on the soil
surface.

There is al so adverse weat her
condition restrictions, no application in
rain or in snow exceeding two inches, and
there is no application from Decenber 7th
t hrough February 15th unl ess an energency
situation arises which the Departnment could
approve on a case-by-case basis.

Cover crops are required in the
wi nter after application has occurred on a
field in a given year, as well

DAF is sanpled prior to
application, so prior to commencenent of |and
application activities, DAF from vari ous
approved sources is mxed in storage tanks.
| reviewed the different sources of DAF
earlier, and each of those DAF waste may have
a very different makeup, but they are m xed
together in a storage tank. And then
separate conposite sanples are collected from

each storage tank and anal yzed for the

17

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

paranmeters in the AGU permt.

Loadi ng rates are cal cul at ed based
on the average plant avail abl e nitrogen
values fromthe m xture of DAF.

DAF is then applied up to an
agrononmc rate. In this case it would be the
required rate of nitrogen for optinmmcrop
yields, for the appropriate crop consistent
with recomendati ons of a Del aware certified
nutrient consultant.

This next slide has an image of the
equi pnent that's utilized by Denali typically
to |l and apply DAF.

In the background you can see there
Is a light blue tank. Tanker trucks wl|l
haul the DAF fromthe concrete above-ground
storage tank | ocated west of Harrington to
whi chever field the equipnment is tenporarily
staged in, deposit the DAF into that |ight
bl ue tank, and then fromthat tank it's
punped into a piece of equipnment called a
terragator, which is towed behind the
tractor.

The terragator typically has five

18

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

I njection points, which you may be able to
see on this slide, and that is what injects

t he DAF approximately in the top 10 i nches of
t he soil col um.

There is a video. Again, this may
not display correctly over the Internet.
However, it is avail able on the hearing page.
(Playi ng vi deo)

What this is showing is the actual
application of DAF onto one of Denali's |and
application fields. As you can see, the DAF
Is injected below the soil, and very little
of the material remains on the soil surface.

This picture shows active
application of DAF. On the left side of the
screen you can see the application equi pnent
appl ying DAF. And then throughout the rest
of the picture you can see where the
application has actually occurred.

After the DAF is applied, the soils
are worked up prior to being seeded. And
then an appropriate crop is planted, and the
crop utilizes the nutrients that were applied

fromthe DAF wast e.

19

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

Il wll briefly go over sone
nutrient managenent concepts that apply to
the permt application. DAF contains
ni trogen and phosphorous and is utilized as a
fertilizer.

Ni trogen nay be applied up to an
agronomc rate, which is the crop nitrogen
requi renent based on realistic crop yields.

So this will be previous crop
yields at the various |and application sites
are used to determ ne the expected crop yield
for the current year. And then based on
that, the appropriate nitrogen |oading rate
I s cal cul at ed.

Suppl emental commercial fertilizer
Is frequently utilized to neet the crop
nitrogen requirenment. So what this neans is
say 250 pounds of nitrogen is the appropriate
amount of nitrogen for a crop. Only
150 pounds of that total value may be applied
utilizing DAF in this exanple, and then
anot her 100 pounds of nitrogen wll be needed
to obtain optinumcrop yield. And that

additional fertilizer could be applied using

20

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

comrercial nitrogen fertilizer

The permt allows for that,
provi ded that the total anount of nitrogen
does not exceed an agronom c rate and the
recomrendati ons of a Delaware certified
nutrient consultant.

The crops roots take up and utilize
the nutrients fromthe | and applied DAF,

m ni m zi ng any | eaching of nitrogen to
gr oundwat er.

The next thing I want to cover is
odors. DAF does have a noderate to strong
odor conparable to manure in strength.

An application event is typically
conpleted in a few days. As injection only
| eaves a small portion of DAF on the soi
surface and application is |[imted to once
every three years or |ess, odor conplaints
are rare. There have not been any odor
conplaints in the past several years related
to Denali in Del aware.

The majority of odors subside over
the first few days after the concl usion of

application activities. And typically after

21

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

a rainfall, the odors pretty nuch conpletely
di ssi pat e.

There are m ni mum application
buffer distances that Denali has to conply
with., Buffers are required to be maintained
fromdwellings, wells, roads, streans, ponds,
et cetera. And in the table on the right
side of the screen you can see what the
various buffer distances are.

Additionally, Denali flags each
application field prior to an application
event occurs in a given year.

It may be difficult to see in this
slide, but approximtely down the m ddl e of
the screen there are sone orange flags. And
to the left of that, application occurred; to
the right of that, no application occurred,
because there is different sensitive areas,
be it dwellings or drinking water wells or
what ever the case is that the setback
di stances needed to be maintained from

Next | want to tal k about DNREC
i nspections. DNREC routinely inspects

approved application sites during application

22

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

activities to ensure conpliance with permt
condi tions.

DNREC i nspects fields after |and
application activities to verify appropriate
crops are planted.

And DNREC s permit requirenents are
designed to protect human health and the
envi ronnent .

Thi s next slide has ny contact
i nformation, should anyone need that. And
with that, | have the follow ng exhibits that
| would like to officially place into the
heari ng record. This concl udes ny
presentation. Thank you.

M5. NEWVAN. Thank you,

M. Churchill. The exhibits on the screen
now have been received electronically, and I
do hereby mark Exhibits 1 through 8 as
Departnent's exhibits.

We are going to nove on to
Ms. MIler, and she is with -- she is going
to be representing on behalf of the
application submtted by Denali Water

Solutions. M. MIler, you may begin your

23

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

present ati on.

M5. MLLER [|I'mwaiting for the
share to pop up so | can share ny screen.

Can you guys see ny Power Point? GCkay. Al
right. Thank you.

My nane is Lauren MIller. 1|'mthe
Seni or Environnmental Director at Denali Water
Sol utions for the northeast and the
sout heast .

So just alittle bit of background
on who we are. Denali is a |eading specialty
wast e managenent conpany. W are all over
North Anmerica. And our main goal is to
repl eni sh the earth by repurposi ng waste.

And what that really neans is to keep
beneficial products out of the landfill.

Every day we are | osing nore and
nore |landfill space. So why put sonething
that has a reuse that's beneficial, whether
it be conposting or |and application of a
product, such as the poultry processing waste
that we apply in Delaware for farns, why
would we put that in a landfill?

So we do that in a variety of ways.

24

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

| will go over that really quickly next. But
basically our goal is to work with different
conpanies to offer theminnovative and
econom cal solutions to the managenent of
their organic waste materials and al so help
them neet their sustainability goals.

So here is a very extensive |list of
what we do. W don't just do I and
application. W handle a | ot of food waste,
bi osolids. W do conposting. W run
di gestors, take packagi ng of food waste, so
that's staying out of the landfill. So this
is just a, kind of a conprehensive |ist of
what we do and the different products that we
do work with.

So at Denali, environnenta
conpliance is extrenely inportant to us. W
have an extensive staff of environnental
managers that oversee conpliance in the
fields, whether that be out in the farm
fields or at a conpost facility or at a
di gestor.

W have a | ot of experience at

Denal i conbi ned, about 685 years across all

25

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

of our environnental staff. W also
participate in a variety of national
commttees and boards. W have registered
soil scientists, certified agronom sts on
staff. So we nake sure that we know what we
are doi ng when we are handling different
types of wastes, and we are very experienced
in that.

So Brian touched on | and
application. |I'mjust going to reiterate why
iIt's sonething that we do in the State of
Del awar e.

The Del marva in general is a |lot of
poul try processing, and we kind of see it as
a closed-1oop process. So these fields that
we are | and applying are raising crops for
| i vestock feed. You know, once the |ivestock
goes and is processed, then we are reusing
that waste on these sane fields, so trying to
keep a cl osed-l oop system and keep the
nutrients that we are producing | ocal.

And at Denali we feel that we are

very integral to the food production process.

26

A lot of people don't realize that there is a

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

wash-down water associated wth pretty nmuch
everything that we eat and we drink; so if we
are not showng up to the plants, these

pl ants cannot operate. This waste has got to
go sonewher e.

So once again, you know, we are
trying to keep these beneficial products out
of the landfill. There is a nitrogen,
phosphorous, and organic matter value to
these materials, so they are providing
farmers with all three of these things.

And al so, you know, it's a great
alternative to commercial fertilizer. Right
now we are seeing the highest fertilizer
prices ever, which can really inpact farners
bottomlines, so we are able to cone in and
help with that.

And also it reduces our country's
reliance on commercial fertilizer, and I
think that can help with overal
environnmental sustainability.

Commercial fertilizer is typically
avai l abl e right when you put it down. The

nutrients are available. And if they are not

27

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

used up by the crop right away, they can
volatilize, they can run off, they can seep
into the soil.

But a product |i ke DAF is organic,
and it's going to break down slowy and match
up with cropping cycles a |lot nore closely,
so not all that nitrogen is avail abl e at
first; soit wll break down over the period
of a couple years, actually, and, you know,
slowy be used by the crops instead of being
available up front. So it's a really great
fertilizer in that respect.

And once again, Brian touched on
this alittle bit, but the DNREC permt that
we are renewing is extrenely protective of
the environnent. There are buffers. There
Is also depth to water table neasurenents
that we do to ensure that once we're
injecting the material, it's not percol ating
down into the water table.

DNREC staff is regularly out
checking to make sure that we are doing those
measurenents, not applying in areas of the

field where that water table is too high.

28

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

Al so, application once every three
years, that nmakes sure there is not a buil dup
of materials in the soil and giving it tine
to break down adequately before we do anot her
appl i cati on.

W are also required to foll ow
agronomc rates, so the ideais we are
putting out the anpunt of nutrients required
for that crop, and those are being taken up
by that crop and are not avail able to, once
again, run off or leach into the water table.

And Denali took over this permt in
2017. W have plenty of inspections and
reporting requirenents that we work with
DNREC t hrough, and we have been in conpliance
with all those requirenents since we took
over this permt in 2017.

And that is all | have. Thank you.

M5. NEWVAN:  Thank you, Ms. Ml er.
The Departnent did receive your presentation
as you have provided electronically. Wuld
you like to submt this presentation as an
exhi bit?

M5. MLLER  Yes. | will resend

29

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

it. | changed a couple slides around, so |
will resend that. But, yes, we wll submt
it.

M5. NEWWVAN: Okay. Once you submt
it, then we will get it re-posted as the
Applicant's Exhibit Nunber 1. And I do
hereby mark that as Applicant's Exhibit
Nunber 1.

So now that we have concl uded our
presentations fromthe Departnent and the
Applicant, we would now go into the public
comrent portion of tonight's hearing.
However, the Departnent did not receive any
public comment registration by 12:00 p. m
today, so there will not be a verbal public
coment portion of tonight's hearing.

I want to thank everyone who has
joined. And, again, those who wish to offer
witten comment nust do so no |later than
June 2, 2022, to which the hearing nmatter
w ll remain open.

The hearing i s now concl uded at
6:30 p.m Thank you all for joining.

(Concl uded at 6:30 p.m)

30

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

31
CERTI FI CATE

I, Lorena J. Hartnett, a Notary Public and
Regi stered Professional Reporter, do hereby certify
that the foregoing is an accurate and conpl ete
transcription of the proceeding held at the tinme and
pl ace stated herein, and that the said proceeding
was recorded by ne and then reduced to typewiting
under ny direction, and constitutes a true record of
the testinony given by said w tnesses.

| further certify that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, or attorney of any of the parties or a
rel ati ve or enpl oyee of either counsel, and that |
amin no way interested directly or indirectly in
this action.

IN WTNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set ny
hand and affixed ny seal of office on this 23rd day

of May 2022.

&
&,

¢ [uuwn, -rtt.”r.)ttfﬁH

Lorena J. Hartnett
Regi st ered Prof essi onal Reporter

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200




Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

1 9
1 23:18 30:6,8 91 11:1,17
10 15:2019:3
100 20:22 A
12:00 4:13 30:14 above-ground 18:16
14 11:22 accommodated 6:1
150 20:20 acknowledge 4:14
15th 17:9 acknowledged 6:24
18 36 acres 10:1011:1,17
) active 19:14

2 6:47:16 30:20

20 15:21

20-inch 15:16

2017 10:2,4 29:13,17
2022 3:6 6:4 7:16 30:20
250 20:18

2nd 8:9

350 10:10

6 11:39
685 25:24
6:30 30:23,24

7 10:9 14:19
7103 14:20
7th 17:8

8 11:6 23:18

activities 17:1,17 21:24 23:1,4
acts 8:16

actual 19:9

addition 5:310:21
additional 5:6 7:2 12:16,24 20:24
Additionally 22:10

address 7:22

adequately 29:4

Admin 14:20
Administrative 5:9

adverse 175

advised 5:14

aerial 11:14,21

agricultural 3:139:22
agronomic 16:4 18:6 20:7 21:4 29:7
agronomists 26:4

AGU 9:2310:6 13:20 18:1
AGU1703-K-05 9:24
AGU2103-05-05 10:7

air 9:912:15,19 13:10
alignment 4:17

Allen 9:14

alternative 27:13

America 24:13

Amick 9:15

amount 17:3 20:19 21:3 29:8

analyzed 17:24
and/or 7:23
animal 14:4
annual 16:5
Applicant 4:8 30:11
Applicant's 30:6,7

application 3:11 4:16 5:7 6:11 7:10
8:17 9:8 10:5,14,23,24 11:2,8,16,18
14:12,22 15:2,14,15 16:1,3,8,9 17:1,
6,8,13,16,17 19:10,11,15,16,19 20:3,
10 21:14,17,24 22:3,11,16,17,24
23:4,23 24:20 25:9 26:10 29:1,5

applied 13:2014:4 15:5 16:10,11,13
18:5 19:20,23 20:6,20,24 21:8

applies 9:9

apply 16:3 18:13 20:2 24:22
applying 19:17 26:16 28:23
appointed 3:15

approve 17:11

approved 15:12 17:18 22:24

approximately 10:9,10,24 11:2,6,9,
17 19:3 22:14

areas 15:14 22:18 28:23
arises 17:10
attendance 3:24
attending 5:4

auger 15:24
authentic 6:5

average 18:3

B

background 18:14 24:10
based 18:220:8,12
basically 25:2

basis 17:11

bear 8:9

begin 3:323:24

behalf 23:22

beneath 15:20 16:22

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier Lexitas

888-267-1200

Index: 1-beneath




Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

beneficial 24:16,19 27:7

beneficially 13:18
benefit 4:9
biosolids 9:525:10
bit 24:10 28:14

bits 12:3

blue 18:15,20
boards 26:3
borings 15:24
bottom 11:1127:16
break 28:5,829:4
Brian 9:2 26:9 28:13
Bridgeville 9:13
briefly 20:1
bubbles 12:2013:11
buffer 16:14 22:4,9
buffers 22:528:16
build 6:10

buildup 29:2

business 9:9

C

calculated 18:220:14

called 18:21
capacity 14:14
capture 12:9
case 18:6 22:20

case-by-case 17:11

certified 16:6 18:9 21:5 26:4
cetera 15:10 16:16 22:7

changed 30:1
chat 6:21
checked 15:23
checking 28:22
chickens 12:2

Churchill 8:239:1,2 23:16

closed-loop 26:15,20

closely 28:6

collected 17:23

Collier 10:8

column 19:4

combined 25:24
commencement 15:24 17:16

comment 4:13,16,17 5:24 6:24 7:4,
17,19 8:5,19 30:12,14,16,19

commenters 4:12

comments 5:17,19 6:13 7:13,18 8:1
commercial 20:1521:1 27:13,19,22
committees 26:3

companies 25:3

company 24:12

comparable 21:13
complaints 21:18,20
completed 21:15

completely 22:1

compliance 23:125:17,19 29:15
comply 22:4

component 13:23

composite 17:23

compost 25:21

composting 24:20 25:10
comprehensive 25:13
concentrated 13:12,16
concentrating 12:20
concepts 20:2

conclude 4:11

concluded 30:9,22,24
concludes 23:13

conclusion 4:55:11 7:1 21:23
concrete 18:16

condition 17:6

conditions 23:2

conduct 3:10

conducted 3:18

connect 3:5

connected 3:2
connection 13:4
consideration 6:18:20
considered 8:10
consistent 16:4 18:8
consisting 6:12
consists 10:10,24 11:16
consolidated 13:14
consultant 16:6 18:10 21:6
contact 23:9

content 14:13

Control 3:10

corner 11:11

correctly 19:6

country's 27:18

couple 28:9 30:1

court 4:19 6:7

cover 11:24 14:317:12 21:11

crop 14:718:7,8 19:22,23 20:7,8,9,
11,16,19,23 28:1 29:9,10

cropping 28:6

crops 17:12 21:7 23:5 26:16 28:10
current 9:12 20:12

cycles 28:6

D

DAF 9:10 12:1,14,18,23,24 13:10,11,
13,17,20,23 14:1,4,5,8,12,17,22 15:4,
6,18 16:3,8,11,21 17:15,17,19,20
18:4,5,13,16,19 19:3,10,11,15,17,20,
24 20:3,21 21:8,12,16 28:4

date 3:6

DAV 9:12

day 24:17

days 21:15,23

December 17:8

decision 6:187:7,8 8:12,13
dedicated 5:1,5

deepest 15:18

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

Lexit&#88-267-1200

Index: beneficial-deepest



Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

Del 14:19

Delaware 9:13,14,18,20 11:3 14:17
16:6 18:9 21:5,21 24:22 26:12

Delaware's 3:9
delineate 15:14
Delmarva 26:13

Denali 3:125:7 9:9 10:3,7 14:1 18:12
21:21 22:4,10 23:23 24:7,11 25:16,24
26:22 29:12

Denali's 9:8 10:14 13:20 15:3 19:10

Department 3:9 4:2,7 7:8 8:8,17
17:10 29:20 30:10,13

Department's 8:24 23:19
deposit 18:19

depth 15:16,17,18,21 28:17
designed 23:7
desired 8:21

details 5:6
determine 15:13 20:11
developed 16:5
dewatered 12:21 13:17
dictates 16:9
difficult 22:13
digestor 25:22
digestors 25:11
Director 24:7
Discharges 9:4
disking 16:23 17:2
display 19:6
disposal 13:14
dissipate 22:2
dissolved 9:912:15
distances 22:4,9,21
ditches 16:15
Division 8:23

DNREC 4:17,22 5:15 7:11,22 8:1,14
9:3 22:22,23 23:3 28:14,21 29:15

DNREC's 5:10 6:20 14:18 23:6

DNRECHEARINGCOMMENTS@
DELAWARE.GOV 7:20

document 3:24
drink 27:2
drinking 22:19
dwellings 22:6,19

expected 20:11
experience 25:23
experienced 26:7
extensive 25:7,18
extremely 25:17 28:15

E

F

e-mail 7:20

earlier 17:20

Early 12:7

earth 24:14

eat 27:2

economical 25:4
electronic 8:7
electronically 4:323:17 29:21
emergency 17:9

enable 8:16

enabled 7:12

encourage 5:3

ensure 5:237:12 23:1 28:18
entitled 14:23

Enviro 10:2

environment 23:8 28:16

environmental 3:10 9:3 24:7 25:16,
18 26:1 27:21

equally 8:10

equipment 18:12,18,21 19:16
essential 14:6

evening 3:1,7 9:2,7 13:8
event 4:421:14 22:12
eventually 6:14

exact 8:9

exceed 21:4

exceeding 17:7

exhibit 29:23 30:6,7
exhibits 6:13 23:11,16,18,19
existing 3:1310:20,21 11:4

Facebook 8:3

facilities 9:20 10:20,22
facility 9:15,16,17,19,21 25:21
farm 10:1,8,14 11:7,15 25:20
farmers 27:11

farmers' 27:15

farms 9:15 24:22

fat 12:4

February 17:9

feed 26:17

feel 26:22

fertilizer 9:10 13:19 20:5,15,24 21:1
27:13,14,19,22 28:12

field 17:14 18:18 22:11 28:24
fields 19:11 23:3 25:20,21 26:15,19
final 8:11

finish 5:13

flags 22:10,15

floating 12:18 13:11
flotation 9:10 12:15

follow 29:6

food 12:3 25:9,11 26:23
form 7:19 14:9

formal 4:8 6:6 8:15

found 5:9

frequently 20:16

front 28:11

G

Garvin 3:156:15 8:15

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

Lexitas

888-267-1200

Index: Del-Garvin




Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

general 26:13

generally 11:5

generate 4:1

generated 4:105:22 7:14 12:1
Georgetown 9:19

giving 29:3

goal 24:13 25:2

goals 25:6

Good 3:19:1

governing 14:18

great 27:12 28:11
Greenville 11:20

grossly 16:13

groundwater 14:11 15:22 21:10
growth 14:6

guidance 14:18

guys 24:4

Hurlock 9:15
hydraulic 16:7,12

hand 8:22 11:11
handle 25:9
handling 26:6
Harbeson 9:14
Harim 9:14

Harrington 10:9 11:3,5,6,10,12
18:17

haul 18:16
health 23:7

hearing 3:3,8,11,16,17,18 4:7,9,21,
24 5:4,5,8,12,19,20 6:10,12,14,20,22
7:2,19,23 10:12,18 13:6,7 19:7 23:13
30:12,16,20,22

hearings 5:16

helps 14:10

high 11:19 15:22 28:24
highest 27:14
houses 16:16
human 13:22 23:7

idea 29:7

image 11:15,21 18:11
immediately 11:23
impact 27:15
Implementation 16:17
important 7:6 25:17
improved 14:14
inches 15:20,21 17:7 19:3
incidentally 16:24
include 9:12

including 15:9
inclusion 7:13
incorporated 5:21 10:3
increase 14:15
increases 14:13
independently 3:21
information 10:19 13:5 23:10
initial 9:22

injected 15:19 19:12
injecting 28:19
injection 16:21 19:1 21:15
injects 19:2
innovative 25:3
inspections 22:23 29:13
inspects 22:23 23:3
instructions 7:3
integral 26:23

Internet 13:4 19:6
intersection 11:19
introductory 4:6
involves 12:18

issue 6:16

issued 7:2410:1,7

joined 4:430:18
joining 30:23
June 6:4 7:16 8:9 30:20

K

key 15:2
kind 25:13 26:14

land 9:8,11 10:5,10,13 11:1,17,18
13:20 14:4,19,22,23 15:2,5,13,15
17:16 18:13 19:10 20:10 21:8 23:3
24:20 25:8 26:9,16

landfill 24:16,18,23 25:12 27:8
Lastly 8:13

late 10:1

Lauren 24:6

Law 5:9

leach 29:11

leaching 14:11 21:9
leading 24:11

leaves 21:16

left 11:11 19:15 22:16

light 18:15,19

limited 5:18 21:17

lines 16:1527:16

link 7:19

Linkwood 9:17

liquid 16:10

list 4:125:7,13

listed 5:11

livestock 26:17

loading 9:11 16:7,12 18:2 20:13
local 26:21

located 10:8 11:2,8,18 18:17

location 10:1

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

Lexitas 888-267-1200

Index: general—location



Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

locations 3:22

long 8:7

losing 24:17

lot 25:9,23 26:13,24 28:6
Luff 11:7,15

made 7:7,8 8:14

main 24:13

maintained 16:14 22:5,21
majority 21:22

make 26:5 28:22

makes 29:2

makeup 17:21

making 8:11

management 16:5,18 20:2 24:12
25:4

managers 25:19
manure 14:4 21:13
map 11:11,13

mark 23:18 30:7
Maryland 9:15,18,21
match 28:5

material 13:12 15:6 16:3,23 17:2
19:13 28:19

materials 25:527:10 29:3

matter 4:105:1,6,18,20,22 6:2,18
7:14,24 8:12,14,18 27:9 30:20

means 13:22 15:17 20:17 24:15
measurements 28:17,23
meat 12:4

mechanism 8:16
mechanisms 8:7

media 8:2

meet 20:16 25:6

messaging 8:4

metals 15:9

middle 22:14

miles 10:9 11:3,6,9
Milford 9:19

Miller 23:21,24 24:2,6 29:19,24
Milton 9:14
minimization 16:17
minimizes 17:3
minimizing 21:9
minimum 22:3
mixed 12:517:18,21
mixture 18:4
moderate 21:12
Mountaire 9:18

move 23:20

names 4:14

national 26:2

Natural 3:9

needed 20:22 22:21

newly 11:7

Newman 3:1,14 23:15 29:19 30:4

nitrogen 9:11 14:5,8,10,11 16:8,13
18:3,7 20:4,6,7,13,17,18,19,22 21:1,
3,9 27:8 28:7

North 24:13

northeast 24:8

note 7:6

noted 8:7

notices 7:23

Number 9:24 10:7 30:6,8
nutrient 16:5,6 18:10 20:2 21:6

nutrients 15:9 19:23 21:8 26:21
27:24 29:8

obtain 20:23
occurred 17:1319:1922:16,17

occurs 22:12

odor 16:17 21:13,18,19
odors 21:12,22 22:1

offer 4:155:24 6:23 7:12,16 25:3
30:18

offering 7:3

officer 3:16

Officer's 6:14

official 6:7

officially 23:12

online 5:910:18 13:5
open 6:27:15 30:21
operate 27:4
opportunity 4:15
optimum 14:6 18:7 20:23
orange 22:15

order 5:236:17

organic 10:2 14:9,13 25:5 27:9 28:4
Outlined 11:14
oversee 25:19

overview 9:8

P

p.m. 4:13 30:14,23,24
packaging 25:11
parameters 15:8 18:1

part 10:11,22 14:20
partially 12:22
participate 26:2
participating 3:20
particles 12:4,9,11,16,19,21
pass 12:11

passes 12:23

past 21:20

people 26:24

percent 15:9

percolating 28:19
Perdue's 9:19

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

Lexit&88-267-1200

Index: locations—Perdue's




Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

perimeter 11:15
period 28:8

permit 3:13 9:23,24 10:5,6,7,11,15,
2315:318:1 20:3 21:2 23:1,6 28:14
29:12,17

permits 9:513:21
permitted 6:22 9:11
permittee 16:2
pertinent 5:19
peruse 10:19

pet 9:12 12:2

ph 15:10
phosphorous 14:520:4 27:9
physical 7:22
picture 19:14,18
piece 18:21

place 5:1523:12
plan 13:116:5
plant 14:6 18:3
planted 19:22 23:5
plants 14:127:3,4
platform 3:8 8:2
playing 13:9,1519:8
plenty 29:13

Point 10:17 24:4
points 19:1

ponds 22:6

poor 13:3

pop 24:3

portion 7:221:16 30:12,16
Postal 7:21
posted 4:24
potential 14:10
poultry 9:13 24:21 26:14
pounds 20:18,20,22
Power 10:17 24:4
practices 16:18
prepare 4:20

prepared 4:23
preregistered 6:23
present 4:2,20

presentation 7:18:24 23:14 24:1
29:20,22

presentations 4:8,11 5:13 30:10
pretty 22:127:1

previous 20:9

previously 7:11,24

prices 27:15

primary 16:20

prior 4:138:11 15:24 17:15,16 19:21
22:11

proceeding 6:3,6 8:15

process 6:17 12:2,5,8,14 26:15,23
processed 13:24 26:18
processing 12:324:21 26:14
producing 26:21

product 24:21 28:4

production 26:23

productivity 14:16

products 9:13 14:24 24:16 25:14
277

program 9:6
property 16:15

proposed 4:16 5:7 6:11 7:9 10:22
11:7

protect 23:7

protective 28:15

Proteins 9:17

protocols 4:185:14 6:21
provide 3:7 4:8,13 8:24
provided 4:157:421:329:21
providing 27:10

public 3:3,11,16 4:13 5:15 7:16,23
8:18 10:12 30:11,14,15

pumped 18:21
purpose 6:9

pursuant 4:21

pushpin 11:10
put 24:18,23 27:23
putting 29:8

Q

quality 13:314:15
guantity 16:10
quickly 25:1

rain 17:7
rainfall 22:1
raising 26:16
rare 21:19

rate 9:11 16:4,9,12 18:6,7 20:7,13
21:4

rates 16:4,7 18:2 29:7
re-posted 30:5

ready 3:2

realistic 20:8

realize 26:24

reasons 6:19

receive 29:20 30:13
received 5:2,17 8:6,8 23:17
receives 14:1
recommendations 18:9 21:5

record 4:3,95:216:2,5,10,12 7:13,15
23:13

red 11:14

reduce 14:10
reduces 27:18
reference 11:12
regard 6:10 7:3,9
registered 4:12 26:3
registration 30:14
regularly 28:21
regulated 14:17,22
regulations 14:18,21

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

Le888s267-1200

Index: perimeter—regulations




Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

reiterate 26:10
related 21:20
reliance 27:19
remain 5:156:2 7:15 12:11 30:21
remaining 12:19
remains 19:13
remarks 4:6
remember 8:5
remove 12:16
removed 13:13
renew 3:12
renewing 28:15
replenish 24:14
report 6:14 15:11
reporter 4:19
reporter's 6:7
reporting 29:14
representing 23:22
repurposing 24:14

required 15:4,8,11,22 16:2,18 17:12
18:7 22:5 29:6,8

requirement 4:22 20:8,17
requirements 15:2 23:6 29:14,16
resend 29:24 30:2
residuals 9:5
Resources 3:9

respect 28:12
respective 3:21

rest 19:17

restrictions 15:3 17:6
resulting 14:14

reuse 24:19

reused 13:18

reusing 26:18

review 6:17 15:1
reviewed 6:1517:19
Road 11:19,20

roads 22:6

room 3:20

roots 217

Route 11:22
routinely 22:23
run 25:10 28:2 29:11

S

Salisbury 9:20
sampled 15:8 17:15
samples 17:23
Sampling 15:4
sanitary 13:21

Schiff 10:14

Schiff's 9:24

scientist 9:3

scientists 26:4

screen 19:16 22:8,15 23:16 24:3
screens 12:8,11
seasonal 15:22
Secretary 3:156:15,16 8:11,15
Secretary's 6:18:20
section 5:10 9:4 14:20,23
seeded 19:21

seep 28:2

Selbyville 9:18

Senior 24:7

sensitive 22:18
separate 10:6 15:7 17:23
separated 12:23
separation 15:16,23
serve 3:15

Services 7:21
sessions 6:22

set 14:21

setback 22:20

share 13:324:3

sheet 3:23

showing 19:9 27:3

shows 19:14

side 19:1522:8

sign-in 3:23

site 10:22,24 11:8,16 15:2,12,13
sites 10:5,14 11:4 20:10 22:24
situation 17:10

slide 18:11 19:2 22:14 23:9
slides 30:1

slow-release 14:9

slowly 28:5,10

small 12:321:16

smallest 12:10

snow 17:7

social 8:2

soil 14:13,15 15:5,7,11,19,20,24
16:21,22 17:2,3 19:4,12,13 21:16
26:4 28:3 29:3

soils 19:20

solely 5:18

solid 12:15

solids 9:1012:23 13:17 15:9
solutions 3:12 5:8 23:24 24:8 25:4
sources 9:1217:18,19

south 11:23

southeast 24:9

southwest 11:3,9,18

space 24:18

speak 6:24

specialty 24:11

specifically 14:21

spilled 16:24

staff 3:19 4:7 25:18 26:1,5 28:21
staged 18:19

standard 4:17 6:20

start 9:7

State 3:8 9:23 10:6 26:11
stated 7:11

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

Lexitas 888-267-1200

Index: reiterate—stated



Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

statutory 4:226:9
staying 25:12
step 12:13

stops 13:14
storage 17:18,22,24 18:17
storing 12:21
stream 12:10 13:23
streams 16:15 22:6
strength 21:13
strong 21:12
Stump 11:19
subject 5:18,20
submit 29:22 30:2,4

submitted 3:115:7 7:18 8:2,20
23:23

subside 21:22
suitability 15:13
suitable 11:1,17 15:15
Supplemental 20:15

surface 9:415:20 16:21,22,24 17:4
19:13 21:17

suspended 12:12
sustainability 25:6 27:21
system 26:20

T

table 15:22 22:7 28:17,20,24 29:11
taking 3:5

talk 22:22

talking 10:15

tank 17:22,24 18:15,17,20

tanker 13:17 18:15

tanks 17:18

Technologies 10:2

terragator 18:22,24
text 8:3

therefor 6:19
Theresa 3:14

thing 11:24 14:3 21:11
things 27:11
Thursday 6:4 7:15
tillage 15:17,21

time 3:57:514:12 29:3
tiny 12:19

today 3:54:14 30:15

tonight 3:24 4:10 6:6,11 7:4,9 8:16
10:16

tonight's 3:16 5:4,11,19 6:3,9,12 7:2
10:11 30:12,16

top 11:12,2119:3
total 20:20 21:3
touched 26:9 28:13
towed 18:22

track 16:2

tractor 18:23
transcript 4:21,24 6:8
transferred 10:3
treated 12:22

treatment 12:7,14,18,24 13:1 14:1,
19,23

truck 13:18
trucks 18:15
Tube 13:3
turning 4:6
Twitter 8:3

types 26:7
typical 13:1016:11

typically 12:14 15:19 18:12,24
21:14,24 27:22

ultimate 8:13

ultimately 6:16 13:12

unit 12:15,24 13:10,13
USPS 8:6

utilization 3:13 9:23
utilize 21:7

utilized 12:16 18:12 20:4,16
utilizes 19:23

utilizing 15:23 20:21

\Y,

Valley 9:17

values 18:4
variety 24:24 26:2
verbal 4:16 6:24 7:4 30:15
verbatim 4:20 6:7
verify 23:4

vet 8:17

video 13:2,919:5,8
view 10:20 13:6
Virginia 9:16
virtual 3:3,85:20
virtually 3:19 4:1,19
visit 5:5

volatilize 28:2

waiting 24:2
wash-down 27:1

waste 13:21,22,23 14:19,24 17:20
19:24 24:12,14,21 25:5,9,11 26:19
27:4

wastes 26:7

wastewater 12:6,7,8,10,12,13,17
13:1,24 16:12

Temperanceville 9:16 Tyson 9:16
22:19 23:23 24:7 27:1 28:17,20,24
temporary 15:23 U 29:11
tenth 10:22 UsS. 721 water-holding 14:14
www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier [888t267-1200 Index: statutory—water-holding




Denali Water Solutions Docket 2022-P-W-0007 - May 18, 2022

ways 8:19 24:24
weather 17:5
Webex 3:24
webpage 5:1,5,8 7:19
website 5:10 13:6
Wednesday 3:6
weight 8:10

wells 16:15 22:6,19
west 10:9 18:17
whichever 18:18
winter 17:13
wishes 5:24 7:11
work 25:2,1529:14
worked 19:21

write 9:4

written 6:13 7:17 8:1 30:19

Y

year 17:14 20:12 22:12

years 21:18,20 25:24 28:9 29:2
yield 20:11,23

yields 14:7 18:8 20:8,10
Youtube 8:3

zones 16:14

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

Lexitas

888-267-1200

Index: ways—zones




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31

	Word Index
	Index: 1..beneath
	1 (3)
	10 (2)
	100 (1)
	12:00 (2)
	14 (1)
	150 (1)
	15th (1)
	18 (1)
	2 (3)
	20 (1)
	20-inch (1)
	2017 (4)
	2022 (4)
	250 (1)
	2nd (1)
	350 (1)
	6 (2)
	685 (1)
	6:30 (2)
	7 (2)
	7103 (2)
	7th (1)
	8 (2)
	91 (2)
	above-ground (1)
	accommodated (1)
	acknowledge (1)
	acknowledged (1)
	acres (3)
	active (1)
	activities (5)
	acts (1)
	actual (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (5)
	Additionally (1)
	address (1)
	adequately (1)
	Admin (1)
	Administrative (1)
	adverse (1)
	advised (1)
	aerial (2)
	agricultural (2)
	agronomic (5)
	agronomists (1)
	AGU (4)
	AGU1703-K-05 (1)
	AGU2103-05-05 (1)
	air (4)
	alignment (1)
	Allen (1)
	alternative (1)
	America (1)
	Amick (1)
	amount (4)
	analyzed (1)
	and/or (1)
	animal (1)
	annual (1)
	Applicant (2)
	Applicant's (2)
	application (54)
	applied (13)
	applies (1)
	apply (4)
	applying (3)
	appointed (1)
	approve (1)
	approved (3)
	approximately (9)
	areas (3)
	arises (1)
	attendance (1)
	attending (1)
	auger (1)
	authentic (1)
	average (1)
	background (2)
	based (3)
	basically (1)
	basis (1)
	bear (1)
	begin (2)
	behalf (1)
	beneath (2)

	Index: beneficial..deepest
	beneficial (3)
	beneficially (1)
	benefit (1)
	biosolids (2)
	bit (2)
	bits (1)
	blue (2)
	boards (1)
	borings (1)
	bottom (2)
	break (3)
	Brian (3)
	Bridgeville (1)
	briefly (1)
	bubbles (2)
	buffer (3)
	buffers (2)
	build (1)
	buildup (1)
	business (1)
	calculated (2)
	called (1)
	capacity (1)
	capture (1)
	case (2)
	case-by-case (1)
	certified (4)
	cetera (3)
	changed (1)
	chat (1)
	checked (1)
	checking (1)
	chickens (1)
	Churchill (4)
	closed-loop (2)
	closely (1)
	collected (1)
	Collier (1)
	column (1)
	combined (1)
	commencement (2)
	comment (14)
	commenters (1)
	comments (7)
	commercial (5)
	committees (1)
	companies (1)
	company (1)
	comparable (1)
	complaints (2)
	completed (1)
	completely (1)
	compliance (4)
	comply (1)
	component (1)
	composite (1)
	compost (1)
	composting (2)
	comprehensive (1)
	concentrated (2)
	concentrating (1)
	concepts (1)
	conclude (1)
	concluded (3)
	concludes (1)
	conclusion (4)
	concrete (1)
	condition (1)
	conditions (1)
	conduct (1)
	conducted (1)
	connect (1)
	connected (1)
	connection (1)
	consideration (2)
	considered (1)
	consistent (2)
	consisting (1)
	consists (3)
	consolidated (1)
	consultant (3)
	contact (1)
	content (1)
	Control (1)
	corner (1)
	correctly (1)
	country's (1)
	couple (2)
	court (2)
	cover (4)
	crop (15)
	cropping (1)
	crops (5)
	current (2)
	cycles (1)
	DAF (48)
	date (1)
	DAV (1)
	day (1)
	days (2)
	December (1)
	decision (5)
	dedicated (2)
	deepest (1)

	Index: Del..Garvin
	Del (1)
	Delaware (12)
	Delaware's (1)
	delineate (1)
	Delmarva (1)
	Denali (17)
	Denali's (5)
	Department (10)
	Department's (2)
	deposit (1)
	depth (5)
	designed (1)
	desired (1)
	details (1)
	determine (2)
	developed (1)
	dewatered (2)
	dictates (1)
	difficult (1)
	digestor (1)
	digestors (1)
	Director (1)
	Discharges (1)
	disking (2)
	display (1)
	disposal (1)
	dissipate (1)
	dissolved (2)
	distances (3)
	ditches (1)
	Division (1)
	DNREC (14)
	Dnrec's (4)
	DNRECHEARINGCOMMENTS@DELAWARE.GOV (1)
	document (1)
	drink (1)
	drinking (1)
	dwellings (2)
	e-mail (1)
	earlier (1)
	Early (1)
	earth (1)
	eat (1)
	economical (1)
	electronic (1)
	electronically (3)
	emergency (1)
	enable (1)
	enabled (1)
	encourage (1)
	ensure (4)
	entitled (1)
	Enviro (1)
	environment (2)
	environmental (7)
	equally (1)
	equipment (4)
	essential (1)
	evening (5)
	event (3)
	eventually (1)
	exact (1)
	exceed (1)
	exceeding (1)
	exhibit (3)
	exhibits (5)
	existing (4)
	expected (1)
	experience (1)
	experienced (1)
	extensive (2)
	extremely (2)
	Facebook (1)
	facilities (3)
	facility (6)
	farm (7)
	farmers (1)
	farmers' (1)
	farms (2)
	fat (1)
	February (1)
	feed (1)
	feel (1)
	fertilizer (11)
	field (4)
	fields (6)
	final (1)
	finish (1)
	flags (2)
	floating (2)
	flotation (2)
	follow (1)
	food (4)
	form (2)
	formal (3)
	found (1)
	frequently (1)
	front (1)
	Garvin (3)

	Index: general..location
	general (1)
	generally (1)
	generate (1)
	generated (4)
	Georgetown (1)
	giving (1)
	goal (2)
	goals (1)
	Good (2)
	governing (1)
	great (2)
	Greenville (1)
	grossly (1)
	groundwater (3)
	growth (1)
	guidance (1)
	guys (1)
	hand (2)
	handle (1)
	handling (1)
	Harbeson (1)
	Harim (1)
	Harrington (7)
	haul (1)
	health (1)
	hearing (34)
	hearings (1)
	helps (1)
	high (3)
	highest (1)
	houses (1)
	human (2)
	Hurlock (1)
	hydraulic (2)
	idea (1)
	image (3)
	immediately (1)
	impact (1)
	Implementation (1)
	important (2)
	improved (1)
	inches (4)
	incidentally (1)
	include (1)
	including (1)
	inclusion (1)
	incorporated (2)
	increase (1)
	increases (1)
	independently (1)
	information (3)
	initial (1)
	injected (2)
	injecting (1)
	injection (3)
	injects (1)
	innovative (1)
	inspections (2)
	inspects (2)
	instructions (1)
	integral (1)
	Internet (2)
	intersection (1)
	introductory (1)
	involves (1)
	issue (1)
	issued (3)
	joined (2)
	joining (1)
	June (4)
	key (1)
	kind (2)
	land (28)
	landfill (5)
	Lastly (1)
	late (1)
	Lauren (1)
	Law (1)
	leach (1)
	leaching (2)
	leading (1)
	leaves (1)
	left (3)
	light (2)
	limited (2)
	lines (2)
	link (1)
	Linkwood (1)
	liquid (1)
	list (3)
	listed (1)
	livestock (2)
	loading (5)
	local (1)
	located (5)
	location (1)

	Index: locations..Perdue's
	locations (1)
	long (1)
	losing (1)
	lot (5)
	Luff (2)
	made (3)
	main (1)
	maintained (3)
	majority (1)
	make (2)
	makes (1)
	makeup (1)
	making (1)
	management (5)
	managers (1)
	manure (2)
	map (2)
	mark (2)
	Maryland (3)
	match (1)
	material (7)
	materials (3)
	matter (15)
	means (4)
	measurements (2)
	meat (1)
	mechanism (1)
	mechanisms (1)
	media (1)
	meet (2)
	messaging (1)
	metals (1)
	middle (1)
	miles (4)
	Milford (1)
	Miller (6)
	Milton (1)
	minimization (1)
	minimizes (1)
	minimizing (1)
	minimum (1)
	mixed (3)
	mixture (1)
	moderate (1)
	Mountaire (1)
	move (1)
	names (1)
	national (1)
	Natural (1)
	needed (2)
	newly (1)
	Newman (5)
	nitrogen (22)
	North (1)
	northeast (1)
	note (1)
	noted (1)
	notices (1)
	Number (4)
	nutrient (5)
	nutrients (6)
	obtain (1)
	occurred (4)
	occurs (1)
	odor (4)
	odors (3)
	offer (7)
	offering (1)
	officer (1)
	Officer's (1)
	official (1)
	officially (1)
	online (3)
	open (3)
	operate (1)
	opportunity (1)
	optimum (3)
	orange (1)
	order (2)
	organic (6)
	Outlined (1)
	oversee (1)
	overview (1)
	p.m. (4)
	packaging (1)
	parameters (2)
	part (3)
	partially (1)
	participate (1)
	participating (1)
	particles (6)
	pass (1)
	passes (1)
	past (1)
	people (1)
	percent (1)
	percolating (1)
	Perdue's (1)

	Index: perimeter..regulations
	perimeter (1)
	period (1)
	permit (20)
	permits (2)
	permitted (2)
	permittee (1)
	pertinent (1)
	peruse (1)
	pet (2)
	ph (1)
	phosphorous (3)
	physical (1)
	picture (2)
	piece (1)
	place (2)
	plan (2)
	plant (2)
	planted (2)
	plants (3)
	platform (2)
	playing (3)
	plenty (1)
	Point (2)
	points (1)
	ponds (1)
	poor (1)
	pop (1)
	portion (4)
	Postal (1)
	posted (1)
	potential (1)
	poultry (3)
	pounds (3)
	Power (2)
	practices (1)
	prepare (1)
	prepared (1)
	preregistered (1)
	present (2)
	presentation (6)
	presentations (4)
	pretty (2)
	previous (1)
	previously (2)
	prices (1)
	primary (1)
	prior (7)
	proceeding (3)
	process (8)
	processed (2)
	processing (3)
	producing (1)
	product (2)
	production (1)
	productivity (1)
	products (5)
	program (1)
	property (1)
	proposed (6)
	protect (1)
	protective (1)
	Proteins (1)
	protocols (3)
	provide (4)
	provided (4)
	providing (1)
	public (13)
	pumped (1)
	purpose (1)
	pursuant (1)
	pushpin (1)
	put (3)
	putting (1)
	quality (2)
	quantity (1)
	quickly (1)
	rain (1)
	rainfall (1)
	raising (1)
	rare (1)
	rate (9)
	rates (4)
	re-posted (1)
	ready (1)
	realistic (1)
	realize (1)
	reasons (1)
	receive (2)
	received (5)
	receives (1)
	recommendations (2)
	record (10)
	red (1)
	reduce (1)
	reduces (1)
	reference (1)
	regard (3)
	registered (2)
	registration (1)
	regularly (1)
	regulated (2)
	regulations (2)

	Index: reiterate..stated
	reiterate (1)
	related (1)
	reliance (1)
	remain (5)
	remaining (1)
	remains (1)
	remarks (1)
	remember (1)
	remove (1)
	removed (1)
	renew (1)
	renewing (1)
	replenish (1)
	report (2)
	reporter (1)
	reporter's (1)
	reporting (1)
	representing (1)
	repurposing (1)
	required (11)
	requirement (3)
	requirements (4)
	resend (2)
	residuals (1)
	Resources (1)
	respect (1)
	respective (1)
	rest (1)
	restrictions (2)
	resulting (1)
	reuse (1)
	reused (1)
	reusing (1)
	review (2)
	reviewed (2)
	Road (2)
	roads (1)
	room (1)
	roots (1)
	Route (1)
	routinely (1)
	run (3)
	Salisbury (1)
	sampled (2)
	samples (1)
	Sampling (1)
	sanitary (1)
	Schiff (1)
	Schiff's (1)
	scientist (1)
	scientists (1)
	screen (5)
	screens (2)
	seasonal (1)
	Secretary (5)
	Secretary's (2)
	section (4)
	seeded (1)
	seep (1)
	Selbyville (1)
	Senior (1)
	sensitive (1)
	separate (3)
	separated (1)
	separation (2)
	serve (1)
	Services (1)
	sessions (1)
	set (1)
	setback (1)
	share (3)
	sheet (1)
	showing (2)
	shows (1)
	side (2)
	sign-in (1)
	site (7)
	sites (5)
	situation (1)
	slide (4)
	slides (1)
	slow-release (1)
	slowly (2)
	small (2)
	smallest (1)
	snow (1)
	social (1)
	soil (20)
	soils (1)
	solely (1)
	solid (1)
	solids (4)
	solutions (5)
	sources (3)
	south (1)
	southeast (1)
	southwest (3)
	space (1)
	speak (1)
	specialty (1)
	specifically (1)
	spilled (1)
	staff (6)
	staged (1)
	standard (2)
	start (1)
	State (4)
	stated (1)

	Index: statutory..water-holding
	statutory (2)
	staying (1)
	step (1)
	stops (1)
	storage (4)
	storing (1)
	stream (2)
	streams (2)
	strength (1)
	strong (1)
	Stump (1)
	subject (2)
	submit (3)
	submitted (6)
	subside (1)
	suitability (1)
	suitable (3)
	Supplemental (1)
	surface (8)
	suspended (1)
	sustainability (2)
	system (1)
	table (6)
	taking (1)
	talk (1)
	talking (1)
	tank (6)
	tanker (2)
	tanks (1)
	Technologies (1)
	Temperanceville (1)
	temporarily (2)
	temporary (1)
	tenth (1)
	terragator (2)
	text (1)
	therefor (1)
	Theresa (1)
	thing (3)
	things (1)
	Thursday (2)
	tillage (3)
	time (4)
	tiny (1)
	today (3)
	tonight (8)
	tonight's (11)
	top (3)
	total (2)
	touched (2)
	towed (1)
	track (1)
	tractor (1)
	transcript (3)
	transferred (1)
	treated (1)
	treatment (8)
	truck (1)
	trucks (1)
	Tube (1)
	turning (1)
	Twitter (1)
	types (1)
	typical (2)
	typically (7)
	Tyson (1)
	U.S. (1)
	ultimate (1)
	ultimately (2)
	unit (4)
	USPS (1)
	utilization (2)
	utilize (1)
	utilized (4)
	utilizes (1)
	utilizing (2)
	Valley (1)
	values (1)
	variety (2)
	verbal (4)
	verbatim (2)
	verify (1)
	vet (1)
	video (4)
	view (2)
	Virginia (1)
	virtual (3)
	virtually (3)
	visit (1)
	volatilize (1)
	waiting (1)
	wash-down (1)
	waste (15)
	wastes (1)
	wastewater (10)
	water (16)
	water-holding (1)

	Index: ways..zones
	ways (2)
	weather (1)
	Webex (1)
	webpage (4)
	website (2)
	Wednesday (1)
	weight (1)
	wells (3)
	west (2)
	whichever (1)
	winter (1)
	wishes (2)
	work (3)
	worked (1)
	write (1)
	written (4)
	year (3)
	years (5)
	yield (2)
	yields (4)
	Youtube (1)
	zones (1)



